
Planning and Highways Committee

Thursday, 20th September, 2018
6.30 pm

Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Welcome and Apologies

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes 16th August 2018 3 - 6

3.  Declaration of Interest
Declaration of Interest 7

PLANNING MATTERS 

4.  Planning Applications
Planning Applications Summary 8

4.1  Planning Application 10/18/0230 - Old School Grounds, 
Edgworth, BL7 0PU
Planning Application 10-18-0230 - Old School Grounds, 
Edgworth, BL7 0PU

9 - 63

4.2  Planning Application 10/18/0396 - Land and Properties 
off Billinge End Road, Blackburn BB2 6PY
Planning Application - 10-18-0396 - Land and Properties 
off Billinge End Road, Blackburn BB2 6PY

64 - 132

4.3  Planning Application 10/18/0502- 11 Vale Street, 
Edgworth, Bolton BL7 0EB
Planning Application - 10-18-0502 - Planning Application 
- 11 Vale Street, Edgworth, Bolton, BL7 0EB

133 - 
146

5.  Implementation of the Revised National Planning Policy 
Framework (2018) and Other Relevant Updated/New 
National Planning Guidance

Public Document Pack



Implementation of NPPF 2018 and other NPPG 147 - 
157

6.  Petition objecting to a planning application for the 
proposed change of use of 282 Blackburn Road, 
Darwen from a Bed and Breakfast to a 6 bed 
Therapeutic Centre
Petition 282 Blackburn Road Darwen 158 - 

159

PART 2 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: 

7.  Enforcement Report
Enforcement report 160 - 

166

Update Report 167 - 
168

Date Published: Wednesday, 12 September 2018 
Harry Catherall, Chief Executive



Planning & Highways Committee
Thursday, 16th August 2018 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
16th August 2018

PRESENT – Councillors; Smith D (in the Chair), Akhtar H, Casey, 
Daley, Davies, Groves (substitute for Cllr Riley), Jan-Virmani, Khan Z, 
Khonat, Marrow (substitute for Cllr Hardman), Oates, Slater Ja

OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Michael Green 
(Legal), Saf Alam (Highways Development Control Engineer) and 
Wendy Bridson (Democratic Services).

RESOLUTIONS

13 Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received 
from Councillors Hardman, Richards and Riley. 

14 Minutes of the last Meeting held on 12th July 2018

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 12th July 
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

15 Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest received.  

16 Planning Applications

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and 
Development detailing the planning applications listed overleaf.

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon.

RESOLVED – (1) That the following decisions be made on the 
applications set out overleaf:

Application
No.

Applicant Location and
Description

Decision under
Town and Country
Planning Acts and

Regulations

10/18/0075 Wainhomes 
(North West) Ltd 
& Bowsall Ltd

Site address: Land at School Lane, Guide, 
Blackburn, BB1 2JX

Proposed development: Full Planning 
Application for Full application for 45 dwellings 
with associated new access, landscaping and 
parking and associated works

Approved subject to 
delegated authority being 
given to the Head of 
Service for Planning to 
approve planning 
permission subject to an 
agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning & Highways Committee
Thursday, 16th August 2018 

relating to the payment of 
financial contributions 
which relate to matters 
highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 

Should the s106 agreement 
not be completed within 6 
months of the date of this 
resolution, the Head of 
Service for Planning will 
have delegated powers to 
refuse the application. 

With conditions as detailed 
in the Director’s Report and 
additional co
[...]
 the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government published document in November 2016 “Improving 
Planning Performance – Criteria for Designation”, which set out the 
criteria the Government intended to use for designating a Local 
Planning Authority as underperforming and the thresholds that 
Authorities would be assessed against. 

The report highlighted the Council’s performance for the rolling period 
of 2 years up to 30th June 2018 and confirmed that the Council was 
currently meeting the Government’s thresholds. 

The Committee expressed their thanks and congratulations to the 
Officers and Chair. 

 RESOLVED – That the Committee Note the content of the Report. 

18 Petition – Display of a free standing advertisement on land at 
Whalley Old Road

A petition was submitted informing Members of the Committee of the 
receipt of a petition relating to the display of a free standing 
advertisement on land at Whalley Old Road, Blackburn. 

The Committee were informed that the application had been approved 
on the 8th March 2018 and had been on display since. Members were 
advised that there was no statutory duty to carry out a public 
consultation for an application for Advertisement Consent. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the petition and that the Lead 
Petitioner be notified of the decision. 

19 83 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item in view of the fact that the 
business to be transacted is exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

20 Enforcement Report 

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement 
action against all persons having an interest in land at 23B Randal 
Street, Blackburn, BB1 7HP. 

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined 
in the report.  

RESOLVED - That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement 

Page 5



Planning & Highways Committee
Thursday, 16th August 2018 

action at 23B Randal Street, Blackburn, BB1 7HP. 

Signed: ………………………………………………

 Date: …………………………………………………

Chair of the meeting
at which the minutes were confirmed

Page 6



   

X:\Planning & Highways\2017\Misc\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc 

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda. 

 
 

MEETING:       PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      
DATE:                
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:   
 
DESCRIPTION (BRIEF): 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate) 
 
 
SIGNED :  

 
PRINT NAME:  

 
(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer) 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
BACKGROUND PAPERS

There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations, 
representations, Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Development Manager – Ext 5694.

General Reporting

REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

BwD Council - Development Control

Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/18/0230

Mr Shaun Readey
The Brook House
Bury Road
Edgworth
Bolton
BL7 0AR

Old School Grounds
Edgworth
BL7 0PU

North Turton With Tockholes

Full Planning Application for Erection of a single dwellinghouse (C3 Use Class) with associated access, parking and landscaping 
(resubmission of 10/17/0278)

RECOMMENDATION: Refuses

10/18/0396

Mr Sauban Issa
C/o agent

Land and Properties off
Billinge End Road 
Blackburn 
BB2 6PY

Beardwood With Lammack

Full Planning Application for Residential development of 5 no. dwelling following demolition of existing buildings 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/18/0502

Mr Mark Gregory
11 Vale Street
Edgworth
Bolton
BL7 0EB

11 Vale Street
Edgworth
Bolton
BL7 0EB

West Pennine

Full Planning Application for Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of replacement dwelling

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 20/09/2018

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 10/09/2018 14:33:10Execution Time: 2 minute(s), 48 second(s)

Page 1 of 1

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Farm
Croft Gate

Edgworth Views

Brook

ETL

211.5m

423

294

282

9

1

7
6

4

Ryfield House

10

Wheatsheaf

9

17

2

Pa
th 

(u
m)

1

School View

Windyacre

45
1

BLACKBURN ROAD
46

5

306

1

47
5

2

206.3m

10

47
3Hob Lane

Farm

208.2m

GP

213.4m

Dingle Farm

Trough

Dingle Cottage

Path (um)

Hob Lane Bridge

Issues

198.1m

St James'

Greenbank

Mission ChurchBraestone

HOB LANE

Sunnyside
Day Nursery

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/18/0230

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Erection of a single dwellinghouse (C3 
Use Class) with associated access, parking and landscaping (resubmission of 10/17/0278)

Site address:
Old School Grounds
Edgworth
BL7 0PU

Applicant: Mr Shaun Readey

Ward: West Pennine

Councillor Colin Rigby 
Councillor Jean Rigby 
Councillor Julie Slater 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.1



1
[...]
8/2018

Page 113



Page 114



Objection Nicola Beswick, 8 Pall Mall, Blackburn. Rec – 26/05/2018

Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/18/0502

Proposed development: Full Planning Applicationfor Demolition of existing dwelling and 
erection of replacement dwelling

Site address: 11 Vale Street, Edgworth, Bolton, BL7 0EB

Applicant: Mr Mark Gregory

Ward: West Pennine

Cllr Colin Rigby
Cllr Jean Rigby
Cllr Julie Slater

 

24

34

Weir

Pa
th

9

3

40

Saddle1

5

Bridge

15

23

31

11

V
A

LE
 S

TR
EE

T

10

Vale Brook View

24

7

House
Edge

153.3m

12

Pa
th

Weir

The
Woodlands

27
8

7
2

Turton Bottoms

Path (um)

38

(FB)

Pack
142.3m

Path (um)

Page 133

Agenda Item 4.3



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 APPROVE – Subject to the recommended conditions (see paragraph 5.0)

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE

2.1 This application has been referred to the Committee for consideration 
following the receipt of objections from the North Turton Parish Council and 
members of the public

2.2 The proposal will deliver a high quality bespoke housing development which 
will widen the choice of family housing in the Borough. It supports the 
Borough’s planning strategy for housing growth as set out in the Core 
Strategy. The proposal is also satisfactory from a technical point of view, with 
all issues having been addressed through the application, or capable of 
being controlled or mitigated through planning conditions.

3.0 RATIONALE

3.1 Site and Surroundings

3.1.1 The application site is an existing residential plot positioned on the eastern 
side of Vale Street, within the Edgworth village envelope. The site is currently 
occupied by a large two storey dwelling constructed with buff facing brick and 
concrete t
[...]
IGINATING SECTION: PLANNING  (DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT SERVICE) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 
COUNCILLORS:  ALL 
 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: 
 

Implementation of the Revised National Planning Policy Framework (2018) and 
Other Relevant Updated/New National Planning Guidance 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of implementation of the revised National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF) in July 2018, and other National Planning Guidance and 
what this means in terms of the changes to the planning system in particular 
what Blackburn With Darwen Borough Council (BwD) considers to be important 
matters for the borough. 

 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The NPPF sets out the Government’s planning policies for England, and how 

these are expected to be applied.   It provides a framework to enable Local 
Planning Authorities (LPAs) to produce their own local and neighbourhood plans, 
which reflect the needs and priorities of their communities. The NPPF was 
initially adopted in March 2012.   Policies within the NPPF were updated due to 
legal challenges, appeal decisions, the issuing of ministerial statements, and 
revisions to the Planning Practice Guidance.    The new NPPF therefore collates 
all these changes in addition to the latest planning policy being forward by the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). 

 
2.2 The revised NPPF was published by the (MHCLG) on the 24th July 2018, 

consolidating previous changes together with including new and updated policy.   
This emanated from the 2017 Housing White Paper, and the “Planning for the 
right homes in the right places” consultation in 2017. The revised NPPF was 
initially released in draft form during a consultation period between the 5th March 
2018 and 10th May 2018.   At the same time, the Government also published 

Page 147

Agenda Item 5



 2 

Planning Practice Guidance,  the Housing Delivery Test (draft measurement rule 
book), and Supporting Housing Delivery through Developer Contributions.  

 
2.3 As the revised NPPF was published, the Secretary of State Rt Hon James 

Brokenshire on the 24th July said, “Building attractive and better-designed homes 
in areas where they are needed is at the centre of new planning rules.”   In 
response to this challenge the new Framework proposes several key changes, 
which are predominately focussed on plan-making, housing supply and 
development density.  

 
2.4 The guidance set out in the revised NPPF came into effect immediately, which 

means local planning authorities must take it into account in their review or 
production of new local plans, and in decision making. This report provides 
Members with a concise summary of the main issues and proposed changes set 
out in the new NPPF and other guidance. 

  
3.  RATIONALE 
 

3.1 The NPPF and Planning Practice Guidance 
 
 The structure of the 2018 NPPF differs markedly from the 2012 edition, bringing 

forward the chapters on plan-making and decision making, and on housing.  A 
new chapter has also been added on “making efficient use of land”.  The new 
version is considered to adopt a more logical approach, and includes elements 
from the Planning Practice Guidance and relevant case law.   Reference is now 
made to policies maps rather than proposals maps (with key diagrams for broad 
locations of development).  In addition, the emphasis on up-to-date plans is also 
is included, together with the emphasis on joint-working, and the increased 
reference to the role of statutory and non-statutory consultees.  The revised 
NPPF places significant emphasis on design, with high quality buildings and 
places seen as fundamental to the planning process.   In particular, the guidance 
places great emphasis on high quality design for new homes.   The NPPF’s focus 
remains firmly on housing.  

 
3.2 The presumption in favour of sustainable development 
 
 The Government in the new NPPF has now attempted to be clear how this 

principle is applied and
[...]
fy a 

supply of specific, deliverable sites for a 5 year period.  However, the 
assessment of this has now changed with the definition in the glossary of what 
constitutes “deliverable development” now being updated.  The definition now 
specifically adds the following: 

 
 “Sites with outline planning permission, permission in principle, allocated in the 

development plan or identified on a brownfield register should only be considered 
deliverable where there is clear evidence that housing completions will begin on 
site within five years.” 

 
3.6 This change is clear from the 2012 version of the NPPF, in that sites should now 

only be included if there is certainty rather than being capable of being 
completed.    Whilst there is no definition of what “clear evidence” is required, it is 
likely that local authorities will need to obtain more detailed information from 
developers and landowners setting out their intentions to develop individual sites. 

 
3.7 BwD published its latest five year land supply report in July 2018. This set out 

that there is a 4.4 year supply of deliverable housing land in the Borough for the 
period from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2023. The Table below is an extract from 
the five year land supply report which shows the rate of housing delivery since 
the commencement of the current local plan. 

 

Page 149



 4 

 
 
3.8 Housing Delivery Test 
 
 The Housing Delivery Test (HDT) is a new mechanism introduced by the 

Government to assess housing completions within each area and to enable 
further action to be taken if sufficient housing is not being delivered.   This will be 
introduced for local authorities in November, and will measure the number of 
homes created against local housing need and penalise Councils that under-
deliver against various thresholds over a three year period.   It will be based on 
either the housing target in a Local Plan, or the minimum annual local housing 
need figure  as set out by Government, and whichever is the lower figure being 
used. In the case of BwD this will be the minimum annual local housing need 
figure from Government.  

 
3.9 It is important to note the different approaches between the figures used for the 

five year land supply and HDT calculations. BwD, in common with a number of 
other authorities across the country, includes reoccupied long term empty 
properties within the count of additional dwellings. This approach was accepted 
by the Planning Inspector who conducted the examination of the Site Allocations 
and Development Management Policies Plan (Local Plan Part 2).1 The five year 
land supply calculation is based on considering delivery against the adopted local 
plan targets, whilst the HDT will use the minimum annual local housing need 
figure produced by Government. Work is in hand to consider a new local plan 
housing requirement. It is expected that a consultation on the issues and options 
stage of the new local plan will take place in early 2019, including consideration 
of a range of options for a new housing requirement. 

 
3.10 Paragraph 75 of the NPPF states: 
 

“Where the Housing Delivery Test indicates that delivery has fallen below 95% of 
the local planning authority’s housing requirement over the previous three years, 
the authority should prepare an action plan in line with national planning 

                                                           
1
 Inspector’s Report (http://www.blackburn.gov.uk/New%20local%20plan%202/Inspectors-Final-Report.pdf)  

Page 150

http://www.blackburn.gov.uk/New%20local%20plan%202/Inspectors-Final-Report.pdf


 5 

guidance, to assess the causes of under-delivery and identify actions to increase 
delivery in future years.” 

 
Further details on the HDT are contained in accompanying technical guidance  2 
that sets out how housing delivery will be measured when the HDT commences 
in November 2018. A calculation for BwD is set out below that is based on the 
HDT Measurement Rule Book methodology. 

  

Requirement (based on HDT approach using 2012 and 
2014 Household Projections 10 year averages) 

2015/16 282 

2016/17 283 

2017/18 152 

TOTAL 717 
 

Completions (ONS Figures from Live Table 122 for 
2015/16 and 2016/17; BwD figure for 2017/18) 

2015/16 95 

2016/17 139 

2017/18 279 

TOTAL 513 

 
Housing Delivery Test (%) = Total net homes delivered over three year period/ 
Total number of homes required over three year period 
 
For BwD therefore: 
 
HDT = 513/717 
 
= 71.6% 
 
Note: This calculation is subject to potential amendment when the official figures 
are published in November 2018.  

 
The presumption penalty would apply from November to local authorities 
delivering below 25% of housing need in the three years to March 2018. 
Authorities will have to show that they have delivered at least 45% of housing 
need in the three years to March 2019, and 75% in the three years to March 
2020, to avoid the presumption penalty in November 2019 and November 2020 
respectively.  From the calculation above, it can be seen that BwD are meeting 
the threshold set from November 2018. 
 
Paragraph 75 of the NPPF makes reference to where LPAs delivery has fallen 
below 95% of the local planning authority’s housing requirement over the 
previous three years, they will be expected to produce an action plan that sets 
out how delivery rates will be improved. . In essence BwD can argue that an 
action plan is being produced with the growth pipeline work and tracker that is 
reported to the Growth Board. 

                                                           
2
 The Housing Delivery Test Measurement Rule Book 

Page 151



 6 

 
3.11 Additional aspects to note in section 5 include: 
 

• Confirmation that affordable housing contributions cannot be sought 
from development of ten or fewer dwellings reiterating the previous Ministerial 
Statement that set out this expectation. 
• A minimum 10% affordable housing contribution on sites of 
[...]
ICATIONS 
 

7.1      None 
 
 
8.  EQUALITY  IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1  An Equality Impact Assessment is not required.  These are changes to national 
policy and guidance, therefore no local equality impact assessment has been 
made. 

 

 

 

 

Page 156



 11 

9. CONSULTATIONS 
  
9.1. This report will be presented to the Planning Cross Party Working Group at its 

next meeting on the 16th October 2018. 
 
10.      RECOMMENDATION 

 
10.1.1 (i) That the Committee note the content of the revised NPPF and the Housing 

Delivery Test Measurement Rule Book from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government 
 
Contact Officer: Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager (Development 

Management) 
Date:    6th September 2018     

 
 Background Papers:  
 National Planning Policy Framework (July 2018) 
 Housing Delivery Test Measurement Rule Book (July 2018) 

If you have any queries about this report or wish to inspect any of the 
background papers, please contact the author. 

Page 157



1

DEPARTMENT OF GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT

ORIGINATING SECTION: Planning

REPORT TO: Planning & Highways Committee on 20th September 
2018.

TITLE:  Petition objecting to a planning application for the 
proposed change of use of 282 Blackburn Road, Darwen 
from a Bed and Breakfast to a 6 bed Therapeutic Centre.
Ref. 10/18/0779.

WARD:  Darwen West 
______________________________________________________________________
Councillor:  Dave Smith
Councillor: Brian Taylor
Councillor: Stephanie Rose Brookfield

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform Members of the receipt of a petition objecting to the proposed change 
of use of 282 Blackburn Road, Darwen, from a Bed and Breakfast to a 6 bed 
Therapeutic Centre.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND DETAILS

2.1 On 27th July 2018, the Local Planning Authority received the application for the 
aforementioned proposed change of use.  22 neighbouring properties were 
consulted by letter.

2.2 Following consultation, the subject petition was received on 29th August 2018.  It 
represents objections to the proposed change of use from 10 residents of The 
Gables, St Albans Road, Darwen, which is a supported housing development 
catering for older people located on the adjacent corner to the applicant site, at 
the junction of Blackburn Road and St Alban’s Road, Darwen.  The objection 
relates to the possibility of increased anti-social behaviour from residents of the 
proposed use.

2.3 The proposed change of use was subject to pre-application advice which set out 
the Council’s support in principle, subject to satisfactory detailed assessment of 
highway and noise impacts of the development.  A Case Officer recommendation 
is yet to be finalised, pending receipt of outstanding consultee responses.  The 
recommendation will be presented to the Chair, under the Chair Referral 
Scheme, in due course.

Page 158

Agenda Item 6



2

3.0 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 That the petition be noted by Members and that the lead petitioner be informed of 
any decision taken.

4.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS   

4.1 Pre-application response - Enq. 07999
4.2 Current planning application - 10/18/0779

5.0 CONTACT OFFICER  Nick Blackledge – Tel. 585112.

6.0      DATE PREPARED  6th September 2018.

Page 159



Document is Restricted

Page 160

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



1

PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 20th SEPTEMBER  2018

UPDATE:

10/18/0230- The Old School Grounds, Blackburn Road, Edgworth

The following additional comments have been received:

United Utilities dated 13th September 2018: If installed correctly, the proposed 
septic tank should not cause United Utilities any significant water quality 
issues. However the developer would need to confirm whether the optional 
high level telemetry alarm will be installed and made operable, as this would 
reduce the risk of untreated effluent escaping into the watercourse. It is 
recommended to Committee that, if the applica
[...]
re minded to approve the application it is 
advised that the decision be deferred to allow details of this proposal to be 
submitted and assessed by the Local Planning Authority and the Council’s 
Ecological and Drainage advisers. It is considered that such details need to 
be agreed prior to determination rather than secured by condition in order to 

Page 167



2

fully assess the impact of the scheme on the Green Belt and the local 
ecological habitats.

Gavin Prescott
Planning Manager (Development Management)
20th September  2018

Page 168


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	4 Planning Applications
	4.1 Planning Application 10/18/0230 - Old School Grounds, Edgworth, BL7 0PU
	4.2 Planning Application 10/18/0396 - Land and Properties off Billinge End Road, Blackburn BB2 6PY
	4.3 Planning Application 10/18/0502- 11 Vale Street, Edgworth, Bolton BL7 0EB
	5 Implementation of the Revised National Planning Policy Framework (2018) and Other Relevant Updated/New National Planning Guidance
	6 Petition objecting to a planning application for the proposed change of use of 282 Blackburn Road, Darwen from a Bed and Breakfast to a 6 bed Therapeutic Centre
	7 Enforcement Report
	 Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th September, 2018

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
Thursday, 20 September 2018

PRESENT – Councillors; Smith D (in the Chair), Brookfield (substitute for 
Akhtar), Casey, Daley, Hardman, Jan-Virmani, Khan Z, Khonat, Oates, 
Richards, Riley and Slater Ja.

OFFICERS - Gavin Prescott (Development Manager), Rabir Saghir (Legal), 
Safina Alam (Highways Development Control Engineer) and Wendy Bridson 
(Democratic Services).

RESOLUTIONS

21  Welcome and Apologies

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received from 
Councillors Hussain Akhtar and Roy Davies. 

22  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 16th August  2018 
be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

23  Declaration of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest received.  

24  Planning Applications

The Committee considered reports of the Director of Growth and Development 
detailing the planning applications. 

In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 

RESOLVED – That the following decisions be made on the applications:

24.1  Planning Application 10/18/0230 - Old School Grounds, Edgworth, BL7 
0PU

Applicant – Mr Shaun Readey

Proposed Development - Full Planning Application for Erection of a single 
dwellinghouse (C3 Use Class) with associated access, parking and 
landscaping (resubmission of 10/17/0278)

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations - 
Members were minded to approve the application against officer 
recommendation – considered that the proposed scheme was of exceptional 
design quality, with the proposed construction methods and design was 
innovative, and the dwelling would have no significant impact on the openness 
of the Green Belt and the immediate setting.  As such, the proposal was 



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th September, 2018

considered to meet both national and local planning policy. Deferred to next 
meeting to enable further negotiations on the full conditions to be imposed, in 
particular the pre-commencement conditions, between the Applicant and the 
Local Planning Authority. 

24.2  Planning Application 10/18/0396 - Land and Properties off Billinge End 
Road, Blackburn BB2 6PY

Applicant – Mr Sauban Issa

Proposed Development – Full Planning Application for Residential 
development of 5 no. dwelling following demolition of existing buildings

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations - 
Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report and 
further pre-commencement conditions as agreed by the Committee which are 
outlined below:-

 Tree loss to be kept to an absolute minimum with full replacement of 
mature trees as soon as possible and continual monitoring by the 
Arboricultural Manager – separate letter to be sent. 

 Additional trees to be planted on the rear boundary. 

 Construction Site Manager to ensure that delivery vehicles arrive once 
construction hours have commenced and not queue at the site entrance 
beforehand – separate letter to be sent. 

 The Bridleway must not be used by construction vehicles or any other 
vehicle at any time. 

 That the route of construction vehicles avoid Pleasington Village. 

 Agreed that the Planning Development Manager write to the applicant 
reminding them they must comply with the pre-commencement conditions 
before any works commence on site.

24.3  Planning Application 10/18/0502- 11 Vale Street, Edgworth, Bolton BL7 
0EB

Applicant – Mr Mark Gregory

Proposed Development – Full Planning Applicationfor Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of replacement dwelling

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations - 
Approved subject the conditions highlighted in the Director’s Report.

25  Implementation of the Revised National Planning Policy Framework 
(2018) and Other Relevant Updated/New National Planning Guidance

Members were informed of the implementation of the revised National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and what it meant in terms of the changes 
to the planning system.



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th September, 2018

The report provided Members of the Committee with a concise summary of the 
main issues and proposed changes set out in the new NPPF and other 
guidance. 

The report included an extract from the five year land supply report which 
showed the rate of housing delivery since the commencement of the current 
local plan. A further table included in the report highlighted how housing 
delivery would be measured when the Housing Delivery Test (HDT) would 
come into effect in November 2018. Based on the HDT Measurement Rule 
Book methodology, it was anticipated that BwD would deliver a 71.6% total net 
and whilst this calculation was subject to potential amendment when the 
official figures would be published in November 2018, it was clear that BwD 
would meet the threshold set from November 2018. It was highlighted that 
where LPAs delivery had fallen below 95% of the housing requirement, that 
they would be expected to produce an action plan which set out how delivery 
rates would be improved. 

It was noted that Blackburn with Darwen would include reoccupied long term 
empty properties within the count of additional dwellings. 

The Committee was also informed of the most fundamental change in the new 
NPPF where the use of pre-commencement conditions would be more difficult 
once it came into effect from 1st October 2018. Importantly, it was highlighted 
that when Members were considering a planning application, a pre-
commencement condition could not be imposed by them and that it would 
need to be deferred to allow further negotiations, agreeable by the applicants. 

 RESOLVED – That the Committee Note the content of the Report,  the revised 
NPPF and the Housing Delivery Test Measurement Rule Book from the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government.

26  Petition objecting to a planning application for the proposed change of 
use of 282 Blackburn Road, Darwen from a Bed and Breakfast to a 6 
bed Therapeutic Centre

Members were informed of the receipt of a petition objecting to the proposed 
change of use of 282 Blackburn Road, Darwen, from a Bed and Breakfast to a 
6 bed Therapeutic Centre. 

Following consultation letters being sent to 22 neighbouring properties, the 
petition was received on 29th August 2018. Details of the objections were 
highlighted in the report. 

The Committee was informed that the case officer recommendation was yet to 
be finalised but would be presented to the Chair under the Chair Referral 
Scheme in due course. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the petition and that the Lead 
Petitioner be notified of the decision. 

27  Exclusion of the Press and Public



Planning and Highways Committee
Thursday, 20th September, 2018

RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item in view of the fact that the business to be 
transacted is exempt by virtue of paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

28  Enforcement Report

A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land at 4 Ranken Drive, Hoddlesden, 
Darwen, BB3 3LT. 

Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report.  

RESOLVED - That authorisation be given to the proposed enforcement action 
at 4 Ranken Drive, Hoddlesden, Darwen, BB3 3LT. 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed


